

DECLARING LOVE COUNTY FRONTIER DAYS A SPECIAL EVENT AND AUTHORIZING STREET CLOSURES TO ACCOMMODATE THE EVENT

WHEREAS, the annual Love County Frontier Days celebration is a special event within the City of Marietta, and the event dates are proposed for June 3 through June 5, 2021;

WHEREAS, it will be necessary to close a portion of Highway 32, also known as Main Street within the City of Marietta, and various other streets and alleys to accommodate the event;

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Department of Transportation requires notice of the planned closure of said Highway 32 and certain information and assurances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Marietta:

- 1. The Love County Frontier Days celebration, scheduled for June 3 through June 5, 2021, is recognized as a special event within the City;
- 2. Beginning at noon on Wednesday, June 2, 2021, the closure of portions of Main Street located between Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue and US Highway 77 is authorized to accommodate event activities (i.e. parade, children's games, and other event attractions). This authorization expires at 6:00 a.m. on Sunday, June 6, 2021; Upon the closure of Main Street, which is also State Highway 32, the following is designated as the detour route: Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue and Broadway Street;
- 3. The City Administrator may authorize the closure of other City streets located adjacent to the event area;
- 4. The Police Department is authorized and directed to post and enforce parking restrictions along areas of Main Street, the designated detour route, and other City streets to provide for safe and effective movement of traffic and pedestrians;
- 5. The Operations Department is authorized and directed to install signage and traffic control devices to effect the closures authorized by this resolution as outlined in the latest addition of the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

PASSED by the City Council and **SIGNED** by the Mayor this 5th day of April, 2021.

CITY OF MARIETTA ATTEST KIMBERLY FRAIRE, MAYOR DOTTIE GWIN. CIT RESOLUTION

Declaring Love County Frontier Days a Special Event and Closing Streets